

June 17, 2014

Mr. Steven C. Reed Secretary Missouri Public Service Commission 200 Madison Street Suite 100 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Windstream Communications, Inc. is filing this letter on behalf of Windstream Missouri, Inc. ("Windstream"), this letter is being submitted in order to comply with Section 51.915(d)(3) and 54.304(c)(1) of the Federal Communications Commission's (FCC) November 18, 2011 Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (FCC 11-161).

Section 51.915(d)(3) states "A Price Cap Carrier seeking revenue recovery must annually certify as part of its tariff filing to the Commission and to the relevant state commission that the carrier is not seeking duplicative recovery in the state jurisdiction for any Eligible Recovery subject to the recovery mechanism." In compliance with this FCC requirement the enclosed Certification is hereby submitted to certify that Windstream is not seeking duplicative recovery.

Section 304(c)(1) requires Price Cap Carriers seeking CAF ICC Support to file data establishing the amount of the Price Cap Carrier's eligible CAF ICC funding. Below are Windstream Communications, Inc. anticipated CAF ICC support and Access Recovery Charge Revenue amounts submitted with its 2014 Annual Access Tariff Filing.

Holding Company Eligible Recovery	Holding Company Maximum ARC Revenues	Maximum CAF ICC Support
\$90,307,985	\$48,427,084	\$41,880,901

Please contact me at 501-748-6856 or <u>Christopher.l.cranford@windstream.com</u> if you have any questions regarding this filing.

Sincerely,

/s/ Chris Cranford

Chris Cranford Sr. Negotiator & Product Manager

Enclosure

CERTIFICATION

Pursuant to 47 C.F.R §51.915(d)(3) Windstream Communications, Inc. certifies to the Commission that it is not seeking duplicative recovery in the state jurisdiction for any Eligible Recovery subject to the federal recovery mechanism prescribed in the Federal Communications Commission's November 18, 2011 USF/ICC Transformation Order, FCC 11-161.

S. Lynn Hughes

Director - Interconnection

Windstream Communications, Inc